Simulation  Real Time

tr (s)  ts (s)  OS%  ess  tr (s)  ts (s)  OS%  ess

Fuzzy FOPID  0.0562  0.0784  0  0  0.09387  0.95203  0  0

GPC  0.165  0.25  0.7  0.3  0.6638  0.9162  0  0.121

MPC  0.5330  0.7331  0.0122  0  0.6633  1.1666  2.0636  0.66

PFC‐O  0.5665  0.8166  ≈0  ≈0  0.6568  0.9455  ≈0  0.56

Table 6 provides further proof of the supremacy of the proposed controller over those

proposed in previous works. It is noted that with the proposed fuzzy FOPID controller

optimized by PSO algorithm, the overall performance of the system witnessed a remark‐

able improvement.

5.3. Robustness Analysis

In order to examine the robustness of the proposed fuzzy FOPID controller, the pa‐

rameters of the testbed system are simultaneously varied by ±25% from their nominal val‐

ues. These scenarios could represent the most common conditions of parametric uncer‐

tainties that the testbed system may experience in real‐time operation. The optimal gains

obtained during the normal condition will not be retuned when the model is subjected to

variation in system parameters.

In case 1, the poles of the system are varied by +25% and the equation of the system

is shown below:

0.0008224 𝑍ିଵ ൅ 0.001951 𝑍ିଶ െ 0.001172 𝑍ିଷ

1.25 െ 1.94375 𝑍ିଵ ൅ 0.494625 𝑍ିଶ ൅ 0.199125 𝑍ିଷ
   (8)

where the pole values are: P1 = −1.35, P2= −0.103 + 0.328i, and P3 = −0.103 − 0.328i, while

the zero values are: Z1 = −2.87, Z2 = 0.497.

In case 2, the zeros of the system are varied by +25% and the equation of the system

is shown below:

0.001028 𝑍ିଵ ൅ 0.00243875 𝑍ିଶ െ 0.001465 𝑍ିଷ

1 െ 1.55 𝑍ିଵ ൅ 0.3957 𝑍ିଶ ൅ 0.1593 𝑍ିଷ
  (9)

where the pole values are: P1 = −0.209, P2 = 0.764, and P3 = 1, while the zero values are: Z1

= −0.318, Z2 = 0.497.

In case 3, the poles of the system are varied by −25% and the equation of the system

is shown below:

0.0008224 𝑍ିଵ ൅ 0.001951 𝑍ିଶ െ 0.001172 𝑍ିଷ

0.75 െ 1.16625 𝑍ିଵ ൅ 0.296775 𝑍ିଶ ൅ 0.119475 𝑍ିଷ
  (10)

where the pole values are: P1 = −0.209, P2 = 0.764, and P3 = 1, while the zero values are: Z1

= −2.87, Z2 = 0.497.

In case 4, the zeros of the system are varied by −25% and the equation of the system

is shown below:

0.0006168 𝑍ିଵ ൅ 0.00146325 𝑍ିଶ െ 0.000879 𝑍ିଷ

1 െ 1.55 𝑍ିଵ ൅ 0.3957 𝑍ିଶ ൅ 0.1593 𝑍ିଷ
  (11)

where the pole values are: P1 = −0.209, P2 = 0.764, and P3 = 1, while the zero values are: Z1

= −2.87, Z2 = 0.497.

Figures 21–24 and Table 7 show the dynamic response of the system with the fuzzy

FOPID and fuzzy PID controllers in case 1, case 2, case 3, and case 4, respectively.

Energies 2022, 15, 3757  17  of  21

Table 7. Comparison between the fuzzy FOPID and other controllers’ performance.

Criteria
Case 1 (Poles +25%)  Case 2 (Zeros +25%)  Case 3 (Poles −25%)  Case 4 (Zeros −25%)

Tr (s)  Ts (s)  OS%  Tr (s)  Ts (s)  OS%  Tr (s)  Ts (s)  OS%  Tr (s)  Ts (s)  OS%

Fuzzy

FOPID
0.0700  0.0894  0  0.0450  0.0579  0  0.0423  0.0544  0  0.0747  0.09530  0

Fuzzy

PID
0.0748  0.1149  ≈0  0.0474  0.0708  ≈0  0.0443  0.0659  ≈0  0.0799  0.12313  ≈0

Figure 21. Dynamic response of the system with the fuzzy FOPID and fuzzy PID controllers under

parametric uncertainties, case 1.

Energies 2022, 15, 3757  18  of  21

Figure 22. Dynamic response of the system with the fuzzy FOPID and fuzzy PID controllers under

parametric uncertainties, case 2.

Figure 23. Dynamic response of the system with the fuzzy FOPID and fuzzy PID controllers under

parametric uncertainties, case 3.

Energies 2022, 15, 3757  19  of  21

Figure 24. Dynamic response of the system with the fuzzy FOPID and fuzzy PID controllers under

parametric uncertainties, case 4.

As illustrated in Figures 21–24 and Table 7, the implemented fuzzy FOPID controller

demonstrated its robustness against a wide variety of parametric uncertainties in the re‐

searched IPA system; additionally, the superiority of this controller over other controllers

was examined and proven.

6. Conclusions

In  this work,  the  fuzzy FOPID controller  tuned by  the PSO algorithm was  imple‐

mented for a pneumatic positioning system. The addition of fractional order operators to